

# ADOPTED



NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
AMENDMENT  
House Bill 470

AMENDMENT NO. A1  
(to be filled in by  
Principal Clerk)

H470-ABD-7 [v.4]

Page 1 of 2

Amends Title [NO]  
First Edition

Date \_\_\_\_\_, 2023

Representative Clemmons

1 moves to amend the bill on page 1, line 15, by deleting "two members" and substituting "one  
2 member";

3

4

5 and on page 1, line 16, by deleting "they" and substituting "who";

6

7

8 and on page 1, line 20, by rewriting the line to read:

9

10 "service; (iii) one member who shall be chosen by the mutual agreement of the Chief of Police  
11 and the Fire Chief; and (iv) one member who shall be selected by majority vote of the four other  
12 members";

13

14

15

16 and on page 2, line 43, by inserting the following between "manager," and "directors" on that  
17 line:

18

19 "the Chief of Police, the Deputy Chief of Police, Assistant Chiefs of Police, the Fire Chief, the  
20 Deputy Fire Chief, Assistant Fire Chiefs,";

21

22

23

24 and on page 3, line 25, by deleting "Subchapter." and substituting "Subchapter nor shall it be  
25 construed to authorize the Board to make any hiring decisions.";

26

27

28

29 and on page 5, line 27, by deleting "two members" and substituting "one member";

30

31

32



\* H 4 7 0 - A B D - 7 - V - 4 \*

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY  
AMENDMENT  
House Bill 470

**ADOPTED**

AMENDMENT NO. A1  
(to be filled in by  
Principal Clerk)

H470-ABD-7 [v.4]

Page 2 of 2

- 1  
2 and on page 5, line 28, by deleting "they" and substituting "who";  
3  
4  
5 and on page 5, line 32, by rewriting the line to read:  
6  
7 "service; (iii) one member who shall be chosen by the mutual agreement of the Chief of Police  
8 and the Fire Chief; and (iv) one member who shall be selected by majority vote of the four other  
9 members";  
10  
11  
12 and on page 6, line 37, by inserting the following between "manager," and "directors" on that  
13 line:  
14  
15 "the Chief of Police, the Deputy Chief of Police, Assistant Chiefs of Police, the Fire Chief, the  
16 Deputy Fire Chief, Assistant Fire Chiefs,";  
17  
18  
19 and on page 7, line 19, by deleting "section." and substituting "section nor shall it be construed  
20 to authorize the Board to make any hiring decisions.".

SIGNED \_\_\_\_\_  
Amendment Sponsor

SIGNED \_\_\_\_\_  
Committee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment

ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_ FAILED \_\_\_\_\_ TABLED \_\_\_\_\_

**The official copy of this document, with signatures  
and vote information, is available in the  
House Principal Clerk's Office**